SPECIAL ISSUE

Kenya Gazette Supplement No. 2 (Nyeri County Bills No. 2)



REPUBLIC OF KENYA

KENYA GAZETTE SUPPLEMENT

NYERI COUNTY BILLS, 2023

NAIROBI, 21st June, 2023

CONTENT

THE NYERI COUNTY FINANCE BILL, 2023 ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

Section

PART I — PRELIMINARIES

- 1—Short Title
- 2—Application

PART II — NYERI COUNTY REVENUE ADMINISTRATION ACT

- 3—Amendment to Part I
- 4—Amendment to Part II
- 5—Amendment to Part III
- 6—Amendment to Schedule I
- 7—Amendment to Schedule II
- 8—Amendment to Schedule III
- 9—Amendment to Schedule IV
- 10—Amendment to Schedule V
- 11—Amendment to Schedule VI
- 12—Amendment to Schedule VII
- 13—Amendment to Schedule VIII
- 14—Amendment to Schedule IX
- 15—Amendment to Schedule X
- 16—Amendment to Schedule XII

THE NYERI COUNTY FINANCE BILL, 2022

A Bill for

AN ACT of the County Assembly of Nyeri to provide for the amendment of the Nyeri County Revenue Administration Act, 2014 in relation to taxes, fees and charges for various services and other revenue raising measures and for matters incidental thereto.

ENACTED by the County Assembly of Nyeri as follows—

PART I — PRELIMINARY

1. This Act may be cited as the Nyeri County Finance Act, 2023 and shall come into operation upon publication.

Short title and commencement

2. This Act shall apply within Nyeri County.

Application

- 3. Part I of the Nyeri County Revenue Administration Act, 2014 is amended in Section 2
 - (i) By inserting the definition of "semi urban areas" to mean Mukurweini town, Othaya town, Chaka town, Naromoru town, Mweiga town and Kiawara town solely for purposes of Schedule VII
 - (ii) By inserting the definition of **resident** to mean a Kenyan citizen and **non-resident** to mean non Kenyan Citizen
- 4. Part II of the Nyeri County Revenue Administration Act 2014 is amended by moving the entire part to Part III of the Nyeri County Revenue Administration Act. 2014.
- 5. Part III of the Nyeri County Revenue Administration Act 2014 is amended by moving the entire Part to Part II of the Nyeri County Revenue Administration Act. 2014
- 6. Schedule I of the Nyeri County Revenue Administration Act, 2014 is amended as follows—

Amendment to the Schedules

- (a) Under Part 3, by inserting a new item for central Kenya show hawkers per day, per person within the County Kshs 200 immediately after item 4.
- (b) Under Part 2, by inserting a new item

- immediately after item 36 for exhibition stand permit per day, per stand, towns/ urban specific Kshs 500 and rural specific location Kshs 300
- (c) Under Part 2, by deleting item 22 in its entirety
- (d) In Part 2 item (26), by deleting the words "logo only" to read branding as per the corporates colour
- (e) Under fines and penalties, by amending the charges in item 22 from 1000 within the County to 2000 within the County.
- 7. Schedule II of the Nyeri County Revenue Administration Act 2014 is amended as follows—
 - (a) By deleting the entire title of the Schedule and inserting the following title "Education and training"
 - (b) In Part B (iv) by amending the fees charged in Karatina Nursery per term in town/urban specific from free to 900 (for school feeding programme)
 - (c) In Part B (v) by amending the fees charged in Nyakinyua Nursery per term in town/ urban specific from free to 900 (for school feeding programme)
 - (d) In Part B (vi) by amending the fees charged in King'ong'o Nursery per term town/ urban specific from free to 900 (for school feeding programme)
 - (e) In Part B, by deleting item (7) (iv)
 - (f) In Part B, by deleting Parts 5, 6 and 7 in their entirety.
- 8. Schedule III of the Nyeri County Revenue Administration Act, 2014, is amended as follows—
 - (a) By deleting the entire title of the Schedule and inserting the following new title "Gender, Youth, Sports and Social services".
 - (b) In Part A (1), by deleting item (i) in its entirety.
 - (c) By inserting the following new items immediately after Part 5 in their proper sequence

	Description	Unit of			n Rural specific
6	SPORTS FACILITIES	measur	e County	specific	location
i.	Hire of Variation St. 1	11/800/59	CAL Clark Chang	The Region	A LEGITOR TO STORY
ii.	Hire of Karatina Stadium Hire of Mukurwe-ini	Per day	8,000		
	Stadium	Per day	6,000		
iii.	Hire of Othaya Stadium	Per day	6,000		A ATTACAMENT
iv.	Hire of other grounds	Per day	5,000		5000
V.	Home grounds for Premier	Per day		25% of the	3000
	League clubs	dines, the	in a break	gross gate	NAME OF THE OWNER, WHEN
	1. 克里斯特克克斯斯	MEQUOLES.	0 14 55 700	amount but	
	A CHARLEST AND A STORY	100	u de la maria	not less than	
				10,000	
		H- 1994	Ki marii	(whichever is	caria2 Time
	The state of the s	6 December	14 a. f. U.S.	higher)	公 特点
vi.	Ruring'u stadium Hire	Per day	15,000	8-4	
/	Hire of county grounds	S PAINS			
	by schools		and the same of the	THE STATE OF THE	
i.	PRIVATE	P.A	5,000	E BUTTON OF	
ii.	PUBLIC	P.A	Free	ALER MENT OF	
-	Gate charges per person	Per Day	1 7501 (152)	free	free
٧.	Advertisement per sq.	Per Day	Sept A Direct	500	500
	meter Within the county				300
	stadium (Others)	OR BEIDE	THE YELL	Je mila	
	Branding Charges For	11104 351	V.TOC MIN	STRUCTURE	
	County Stadiums	artinoe.	IT COST IN	All the same	
	Ruring'u, Karatina, and	Per square		10,000	
	Othaya Stadium (within the	Meter		20,000	
	stadium)	P.A	an Ag en	Just Half Int	(b) 1-1
	Ruring'u, Karatina and	Per square	A STATE OF THE STA	20,000	
	Othaya Stadium (outside	Meter	a water	20,000	
	the stadium)	P.A		STREET	
	Mweiga stadium (within	Per square	January Co.		3,000
	and outside the stadium)	Meter	Sup 313D	1.81 对自计 61	5,000
	Tight of Comp A	P.A	nie si w	21 1110 11	
	Other stadiums (inside and	Per sq. M	1,000	Transfer of the	
		PA 1			

- (4) In the new Part 8, by inserting the words "and outside the stadium" immediately after the word "inside" under item (iv)
- (5) In the new Part 8, by inserting the following new items in their proper sequence

S/NO	Description Walled stadia broading (Unit of measure	Within the County	Towns/ urban specific	Rural specific location
	Walled stadia branding (inside)	Per sq. M Per month	1000	el astrona	

r (10-6%)	Walled stadia branding (outside)	Per sq. M Per month	2000		
	Chain link fenced stadia (inside)	Per sq. M Per month	500	1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
	Chain link fenced stadia (outside)	A CONTRACTOR	1000		

- 9. Schedule IV of the Revenue Administration Act, 2014, is amended as follows—
- (1) by Deleting the entire title of the schedule and inserting the following new title, "Agriculture, Livestock and Aquaculture development"
 - (2) In Part B section 1
 - (a) By deleting item (i)
 - (b) By inserting a new item (iii) immediately after item (ii) as follows

Description	Unit of	Current fees		
	measure	WITHIN THE COUNTY	TOWNS/ URBAN SPECIFIC	RURAL SPECIFIC LOCATION
Agricultural cess at market collection points (a) Bananas (b) Onions	Per bunch Per net			10 10

- (3) In Section 3, by deleting the words scrap metal appearing immediately after the words green bananas.
 - (4) In section 6—
 - (i) by amending the charges charged under item (i) within the County from 4000 to 4500
 - (ii) By amending the charges charged under item (ii) (b) within the County from 2500 to 3000
 - (iii) In item (xxiii), by inserting the following new items as subsections I and ii

Description	Unit of measure	Current fees and charges				
	一里 美地中市	Within the County	Towns/Urban Specific	Rural specific location		
New land (Wet rate)	THE STATE OF	4500	Specific	iocation		
Old land (Wet rate)		3000				

(5) In Section 7 (b),

- (i) By amending the fees charged under item (i) from 2550 to 3000 within the county
- (ii) By amending the fees charged under item (ii) from 1200 to 1300 within the County
- (iii) By amending the fees charged under item (iii) from 2500 to 3000 within the County
- (iv) By amending the fees charged under item (iv) from 3500 to 4000 within the County
- (v) By amending the fees charged under item (v) from 4500 to 5000 within the County
- (vi) By amending the fees charged under item (vi) from 250 to 300 within the County
- (vii) By amending the fees charged under item (vii) from 500 to 600 within the County
- (viii) By amending the fees charged under item (viii) from 250 to 300 within the County
- (ix) By amending the fees charged under item (ix) from 500 to 600 within

6. In Section 11—

- (i) Subsection e, in item viii, by deleting the words distribution/inseminators (license) and inserting thereof the words distributor license agent only.
- (ii) By inserting the following new items immediately after item viii in their proper sequence.

S/No.	Description	Unit of measure	Within the County	Towns/Urban specific	Rural specific location
	Stock traders license folder	Per folder	300		
15.75	Stock traders license	PA	600	originalistics.	
	Sale of Flayer knives	Per knife	1,000		
Lamax inter	Hides and skins traders license	PA	3,000	Ga Self ill.	
d anw	AI providers inspection certificate	PA	200	rosumusi .	

7. In Section 13—

- (i) By amending the fees charged under item I from 500 to 2000 within the County
- (ii) By amending the fees charged under item viii from 250 to 300 within the County

8. In Section 14—

- (i) By amending the fees charged under item I from 10 to 50 within the County
- (ii) By amending the fees charged under item ii from 20 to 30 within the County
- (iii) By amending the fees charged under item iii from 10 to 50 within the County
- (iv) By amending the fees charged under item iv from 10 to 20 within the County
- (v) By inserting the following new items immediately after item iv in their proper sequence

Description	Unit of measure	Within the County	Towns/Urban specific	Rural specific location
CBPP	Per dose	20	At Real A	
County Artificial Insemination with	Per insemination	300		

Description	Unit of measure	Within the County	Towns/Urban specific	Rural specific location
conventional semen	al control of	ofeniotozai	distanting at	
Veterinary laboratory test	Per sample	200	storica distri	
Domesticated Canine neutering	Per animal	2,000	andronni, whi	
Domesticated Canine spay	Per animal	4,000	The Address	ATT WATER
Domesticated Canine umbilical hernia	Per animal	2,000		

- 9. Schedule V of the Nyeri County Revenue Administration Act, 2014, is amended as follows—
 - (a) In the columns, under Zone A, by inserting the following towns in the description, King'ong'o, Ruring'u, Othaya, Mukurweini and Narumoru, under Zone B, by inserting the following towns in the description, Giakanja, Kangemi, Gatitu and Jambo Karatina.
 - (b) In Part A section 1—
 - (a) By amending the charges under item (vii) from 120,000 to 150,000 in Zone A, 120,000 to 150,000 in zone B, 120,000 to 150,000 in Zone C.
 - (b) by inserting the following new item immediately after item (xxiv) in its proper sequence

ni-dai	Description	Unit of Measure	Fees and Charges			
Digity Party	e de la de mon de la dela de	nai sama ba	ZONE A (Nyeri Town & Karatina Town) include King'ong'o, Ruring'u,Othaya, Mukurweini and Naromoru	ZONE B (Kiawara, Kiganjo, Chaka, Mweiga, Kamakwa &) To include Giakanja, Kangemi,Gatitu and Jambo	ZONE C (Rural Areas)	
	Change of business name	Per Application	5000	5000	5000	

- (c) In Part A section 4—
 - (c) By deleting item (i)
 - (d) By deleting item (ii)
 - (e) By deleting item (iii)
 - (f) By deleting item (iv)

(d) Under offences and penalties, by deleting item 2 and substituting thereof with the following new item,

Description	Unit of measure	Zone A	Zone B	Zone C
Operating outside the licensed hours	Per instance	30,000	20,000 ***	10,000

- 10. Schedule VI of the Nyeri County Revenue Administration Act 2014 is amended as follows—
 - (1) In Part B, Section 1 (a),
 - (a) In item (i), by amending the fees charged in Towns /Urban Specific from 85,000 to 100,000 and in Rural specific location from 45,000 to 50,000 and by deleting the entire description and substituting thereof with Large trader, Mega supermarket with bakeries and/or butcheries / restaurants /M-Pesa with over 2000sqft
 - (b) In item (ii), by amending the fees charged in Towns /Urban Specific from 36,000 to 45,000 and in Rural specific location from 30,000 to 35,000 and by deleting the entire description and substituting thereof with Large trader, Hypermarket, Supermarkets, Wholesalers or personal service Multi department stores etc premises over 1000 square feet
 - (c) In item (iii), by amending the fees charged in Towns /Urban Specific from 20,000 to 25,000 and in Rural specific location from 15,000 to 20,000 and by deleting the entire description and substituting thereof with Large trader, shop, retail store or personal service Mini supermarket and/or premises from 500 to 999 Sq Ft and /or prime location
 - (d) In item (iv), by amending the fees charged in Towns /Urban Specific from 12,000 to 14,000 and in Rural specific location from 10,000 to 12,000 and by deleting the entire description and substituting thereof with Large trader, shop, retail store or personal service and/or premises from 300 to 499 square Feet and/ or far location (front)
 - (e) In Section 4 subsection (a), by inserting the following new item immediately after item (iii)

Description	Unit of	Within the County	Towns/ Urban	Rural specific
	measure		specific	location
Commercial nurseries-Single	P.A	Laboration of the second	6,000	3000
business permit eg. Flower				
and plants			THE RESERVE	

(f) In Section 9 subsection (a), by inserting the following new item immediately after item ix

Description	Unit of measure	Within the County	Towns/ Urban specific	Rural Specific location
Horses/Camel- commercial permit	Per animal Per Annum	3,000		

- (g) In Section 13, by deleting items (v), (vi), (vii) and (viii).
- (h) In Section 16, part B—
 - (i) Under Item I, by deleting the charges under within the County and moving them under Rural Specific Location column
 - (ii) Under Item ii, by deleting the charges under within the County and moving them under Rural Specific Location column
 - (iii) Under Item iii, by deleting the charges under within the County and moving them under Rural Specific Location column
 - (iv) By inserting the following new item

Description	Unit of measure	Within the County	Towns/Urban specific	Rural specific location
Semi-permanent shops	Per month	ing so bear	o opinatalena ovoe danoriza	2000

- (i) In Section 18, under item (iv), by deleting the charges under within the County column and moving them under Rural Specific Location column
- (j) In Section 22—

- (i) by amending the fees charged in item (a) (i) from 6000 to 4000 in Town /Urban specific
- (ii) by amending the fees charged in item (a) (ii) from 4000 to 3000 in Town /Urban specific
- (k) In Section 28, by deleting the entire section and substituting thereof with the following

1 Catagory	Capaci	ty	Initial Verific	ation	Re- Verit	ication	Rejec Fees	(Ksh) H	ees	(Ksh)
quipment Category			veryu Fees I	Carro	Fees	(Ksh)			CI.	
		THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE	Charg	-	Char		Char	0	Char	ges
			150	200	60		30		30	
Veights	Upto 5	ikg	240		120	Corne	60	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	60	
Veignis	10kg	TOTAL TOTAL MANAGEMENT	300		150		80	le pedir	80	
	20kg		600		300	DONE BUT	150		150	The state of the s
	Over	20kg	200		200		N/A		N/A	
Of I anoth	Unto	1metre	-		100	Name and Address of the Owner, where the Owner, which is the Owner, where the Owner, which is the Owner	50		50	
Measures Of Length	Thates	2 Litres	200		1150	The state of the s	75		75	
Dry Capacity	O.T.	Canacity < 10 Litres	300		200	-	100)	100	
Measures	10 1	itres Capacity 20 Litres	400		30	And designation of the last of	200	0	200	
	Evce	eding 20 Litres	000	1000	20	ASSESSMENT OF STREET, SQUARE,	110	0	N/A	Control Statement of Control and Control a
THE REAL PROPERTY.	T Tento	2 Litres	200	the same of the sa	30	STATE STATE STATE STATE AND ADDRESS OF	15	0	N/	-
Glass Capacity	O.T.	mag < Canacity < 10 Litres	300	-	50		25	THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE	N/	And in concession of the Party
measures	10 T	itres \(\le \text{Capacity} \le 20 \text{ Litre}	s 500	CARLON PROPERTY ASSESSMENT OF THE PARTY OF T		000	50	And in column 2 is not a superior of the last of the l	N/	A
	Total	eeding 20 Litres	200	AND REAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY AND	100	00	-	50	25	0
	EXC	o 2 Litres	100	and the same of the same of the same of		Control of the last of the las		00	50	00
Fuel standard	OT	trac Canacity < 10 Litres	200	and the second s		000		000		000
capacity measures	2 L	Litres \leq Capacity \leq 20 Litre	25 140		-	000		500	25	500
	10	ceeding 20 Litres	10	000	100	000	and the same	000	- Lanceton	000
The Sun Estate	Exc	Litres and Under		00	6	000	-13	000	-	
Road Tankers	500	ceeding 500 Litres	A	dditional			-		1	
	Ex	ceeding 500 Littes	K	shs 1000 F	or					
			E	very 500					1	
THE PROPERTY OF			L	itres There	of					To be bedde
			Ir	Excess		***	-	150		150
A STATE OF THE STA	120	0ml /60ml	6	00		300	-	1000	1	1000
Spirit (Tot) Meas	ures 30	pto 100 Litres/ Min	3	200		2000		1000		
Mechanical Fuel	10	pto 100 Liucs 14111			In .	2100		1200		1200
Flowmeter		Jpto100 Litres/ Min	3	3600		2400		1200	7-1	
Digital Fuel	1	pto100 Liues/ Willi				7000		1000		1000
Flowmeter		Jpto 50 Litres/ Min		4,000		2000		1000		
Digital milk	1	Jpto 30 Liues/ Will				2000	-	1000		1000
dispensers		Upto 50 Litres/ Min		4,000		2000		Charge	2	Charges
Digital oil dispe	nsers 1	Opto 30 Liues/ Will	961 41	Charges		Charge	28	Charge		
Control of the last of the las		CHINES				Tann		T100	JURG	100
COUNTER W	EIGHI	NG MACHINES	THE R	400		200	1000	1150	72212	150
Non-Self Indica	ating		THE STATE OF THE S	600		300		400		400
Counter Scale		5kg < Capacity ≤15kg	kg	1600		800		250		250
		Exceeding 15kg but not 30	0	1000		500		500		500
Semi-Self Indi	cating	Upto 5kg		2000		1000				750
counter Scale		5kg < Capacity 15kg	Oko	2500	hult ;	1500	7112	750		300
		Exceeding 15kg but not 30	UNE	1000	W. Carl	600		300		400
Non-Electroni	c Self-	Upto 5kg		1600		800		400	Book	500
Indicating Con	unter	5kg < Capacity ≤15kg Exceeding 15kg but not 3	Oka	2000		1000		500		1300
		The state of the s				The same of the sa	1			

Non-Electronic Self-	Upto 5kg	2400	1200	600	600
	5kg < Capacity ≤15kg	3200	1600	800	800
cale(two face raduations)	Exceeding 15kg but not 30kg	4000 .	2000	1000	1000
Electronic digital	Upto 5kg	1600	800	400	400
ndicating counter	5kg < Capacity ≤15kg	1800	1000	500	500
Scale	Exceeding 15kg but not exceeding 40kg	2000	1600	800	800
Electronic digital	Upto 5kg	2000	1000	500	500
ndicating counter	5kg < Capacity ≤15kg	2400	1200	600	600
Scale (with price computing)	Exceeding 15kg but not	2400	1600	800	800
	WEIGHBRIDGES AND PLAT	FORMS WEIG	HING MACH	IINES	
		Charges	Charges	Charges	Charges
Spring balance	Upto 50kg	2000	1000	500	500
weighing scales	50kg < Capacity ≤100kg	3000	1500	750	750
	Exceeding 100kg but not exceeding 300kg	4000	2000	1000	- Value (1)
Spring balance	Upto 50kg	3000	1500	750	750
weighing scales(two faces graduation ch)	50kg < Capacity ≤100kg	5000	2500	1250	1250
	Exceeding 100kg but not exceeding 300kg	6000	3000	1500	1500
Steel yard platform weighing machine	Upto 250kg	4000	2000	1000	1000
Analogue Dial	Upto 100kg	2000	1000	500	500
platform weighing machine	100kg < Capacity ≤500kg	4000	2000	1000	1000
	Exceeding 500kg but not exceeding 1000kg	6000	3000	1500	1500
	Exceeding 1000kg but not 5000kg	10000	5000	2500	2500
	Upto 100kg	3200	1600	800	800

other Non- Automatic Electronic	10,000kg < Capacity ≤20,000kg	20000	12000	600	600
		The fee payable kg capacity instr Ksh.500 for ever such capacity	rument plus a	n additional	charge of

NOTE:

- 1. Additional charges shall apply of **Kshs 400** which is payable where a weighing or measuring instrument incorporates a printing device which is also examined and tested.
- 2. Where a weighing or measuring instrument incorporates a printing device which is also examined and tested, an additional charge of **Kshs. 400** shall be payable for the examination and testing of the device.
- 3. Where a weighing instrument incorporates more than one indicating device, an additional fee equivalent to the stamping fee payable for the instrument shall be charged for the examination and testing of each such device.
- 4. Where a weighing instrument has two sets of graduations (as in the case with some milk weighers,) separate fees shall be charged for each set of graduations chart according to the capacity of the instrument.
- 5. Where a weighing or measuring instrument is constructed to calculate and indicate the price, an additional fee of **Kshs. 400** shall be payable for the examination and testing of the price indicating mechanism
- 6. Where two or more load receptors are connected to one indicating mechanism, separate fees shall be charged for each load receptor according to its capacity.
- 11. Schedule VII of the Nyeri County Revenue Administration Act 2014 is amended as follows—
 - (a) In Part C section 1, by inserting the following new item

DESCRIPTION	UNIT OF MEASURE	FEES AND CHARGES
Development fee	Per development	1500

- (b) In Part C, Section 1 item (iii), by amending the fees charged from 1500 to 2500
- (c) In section 6, item (viii), by amending the description of item (ii) form charge per linear meter to charge per sq. mtr
- (d) In Section 7,
 - (i) under offences and penalties, by amending the penalty from 10,000 to 50,000 under item 2.
 - (ii) By inserting the following new items immediately after item 2 in their proper sequence

Description	Unit of measure	Penalty
Construction without approval	c Buttolab Ad 4/2)	
Temporary buildings & perimeter walls	Per development	10,000

Buildings – single dwelling units	Per development	20,000
Other developments – Commercial, industrial, Residential MD	Per development	50,000

- (iii) In Section 7 (i) item k, by amending the fees charged from 3000 to 5000
- (e) In Section 9—
 - (i) By amending the fees charged under item iii (a) from 1170 to 1500
 - (ii) By amending the fees charged under item iv (a) from 1690 to 2000
 - (iii) By amending the fees charged under item iv (b) from 1755 to 2100
 - (iv) By amending the fees charged under item iv (c) from 3315 to 3900 and by inserting the words and residential immediately after the words shops in the description of the item
 - (v) By amending the fees charged under item iv (d) from 4095 to 4900 and by inserting the words and residential immediately after the words shops in the description of the item
 - (vi) By amending the fees charged under item iv (e) from 4420 to 5300 and by inserting the words and residential immediately after the words shops in the description of the item
 - (vii) By amending the fees charged under item iv (f) from 2000 to 2400
 - (viii) By amending the fees charged under item xxxviii (b) from 2200 to 5200
 - (ix) By amending the fees charged under item xxxviii (c) from 2000 to 3900
 - (x) By amending the fees charged under item xxxviii (d) from 1800 to 3900
 - (xi) By amending the fees charged under item xxxviii (e) from 1300 to 3500
- (f) In Section 11 (a)—
 - (i) by inserting the following new charges in their proper sequence

Description	Unit Of Measure	Rates
Mashina Block 8 / Kiganjo 9395 / Kamakwa 639	% of site value	0.5%

- (ii) In item xiii, by amending the fees charged from 700 to 1000
- (iii) In item xv, by amending the fees charged from 700 to 1000
- (g) In Section 12 (5), by deleting items (i) to (iv) and substituting therefo with the following new item

Description	Unit of measure	Charge
Impounding fees (All categories)	Initial charge	Machine tools – 2,000/=
	Per item	Hand tools – 100/=
CHARACTER STREET AND A SHOOT RICH	Per additional day	Machine tools – 500/=
	Per machine	
Hoarding fee	To be included while	
nintertent use of the little	charging normal	
	development application	
A DELOIDED LABOR TO TO THE ALLE	fees	A THE STATE OF THE

- (h) In Part C (1) Section 13, by inserting the words (Domestic Use) immediately after the words annual license in the description and by inserting the fees charged 20,000 up to 1MW.
- 12. Schedule VIII of the Nyeri County Revenue Administration Act 2014 is amended as follows—
 - (a) In Part C Section 1—
 - (i) by inserting the following new items in their proper sequence immediately after item (i).

	Descrription	Unit of measure	Within the County	Toens/ Urban specific	Rural Specific location
1	Hire of Motor grader				
ibo	185 HP	Dry rate Per hour	5,100	All Lane	
	135 НР	Dry rate Per hour	4,250	96	
2	Hire of Compactor/Roller – 179HP	Dry rate Per hour	3,900	V81 (V41	
3	Hire of Tipper			The second	Colored Co.
	340 HP	Dry rate Per hour	3,500		
	230 HP	Dry rate Per hour	2,900	Et in hun si	Service .
4	Hire of Primer Move/Low Bed - 230 HP	Dry rate Per hour	6,250	sind affak	
5	Hire of Excavator – 190 HP	Dry rate Per hour	6,750		

- (ii) By amending the fees charged under item iii from 50 to 200
- (iii) Under item v, by deleting items (a) and (b)
- (iv) In item v, by inserting the words to include Hearse, Commercial school transport and Tuk Tuk immediately after the words personal vehicles in the description of item d
- (v) By inserting the following new item immediately after item (g)

Description	Unit of measure	Within the County	Towns/ Urban specific	Rural specific location
Parking lorry above 14 Tons to 21 Tons (Un-	Per month	12,000	8,000	5,000
designated Areas)	Property like	Standard Control	A Secretaria	Leasing College

- (vi) By amending the fees charged under item k from 2000 to 1500 in Towns/ Urban specific
- (vii) By amending the fees charged in item n from 150 to 4000 within the County, 100 to 2000 in Towns/Urban specific and from 100 to 1000 in Rural Specific location per month.
- (viii) By amending the fees charged in item v from 1000 to 150 within the town, 500 to 100 in Towns/Urban specific and 500 to 50 in Rural specific location.
- (b) In subsection iii, by amending the fees charged under item c in Rural specific location from 3500 to 5000
- (c) In Section 4, subsection 1—
 - (i) By inserting the fees charged for item I within the county 5000
 - (ii) By deleting the words 50m² to 99m² appearing immediately after the word from in the description of item iv and substituting thereof with the words 46.46m² to 99m² and by amending the fees charged within the from 2000 to 3000
 - (iii) By deleting the words $25m^2$ to $49m^2$ appearing immediately after the word from in the description of item v and substituting thereof with the words $25m^2$ to $46.45m^2$
 - (iv) By inserting the following new item immediately after item v

Description	Unit of measure	Within the County	Towns/ Urban specific	Rural specific location
Motorbike parking fee	Per annum	1000		

- 13. Schedule IX of the Nyeri County Revenue Administration Act, 2014 is amended as follows:
 - (1) In Part 2, Subsection c on noise license-
 - (a) By amending the description to noise regulation permit (advertising companies/any brand popularization activity.
 - (b) By inserting the following new items immediately after item (a) in their proper sequence

Description	Unit of measure	Within the county	Towns /Urban specific	Rural specific location
Noise regulation permit (Others)	Per day	2,000	" my	
Medium Scale premises(Music shop, movie shop)	P.A	5000	Fillwade cred	
Certificate of origin	Per tree Per felling	100		Sary-oil T

Tree movement permit	Per consignment	1,000	E ROECETORES	
Environment Impact Assessment Report	Per application	3,000	geliae Lees	
Water abstraction from a county forest	Per year	15,000	les mileons!	01
	Per year ·	5,000	44.5	
Installation of a water tank		Loon Hill	o Internal	
(225m3 capacity or less) in a county forest		skrodžio imilo	about the of	
1 metre in diameter and below	Per year/ per km	5,000	230000000	
of wayleave in a county forest			affiners decin	
More than 1 metre in diameter and of wayleave in a county	Per year/ per km	10,000		
forest a county	The state of the s	ort ord state		

- (c) Under offences and penalties—
 - (a) In section 3, by inserting 80,000 as the penalty in Towns/ Urban specific and 50,000 as the penalty in Rural specific location.
 - (b) In section 4, by deleting the penalty appearing under the offence column and by amending the description of the offence as tree felling in public spaces.
 - (c) By inserting the following new penalty immediately after item (4)

Offence	Within the county	Towns /Urban	Rural specific location
		specific	
Tree Felling in private spaces	5000	Acres de Mainteland de	

14. Schedule X of the Nyeri County Revenue Administration Act 2014 is amended as follows

(1) In Part A-

(a) In Section 7, by inserting the following new items in their proper sequence immediately after item (k)

Description	Charge
Dynamic Splint Orthoplast	4000
Dynamic Splint Pop	1500
Finger Splint	500
Back slab with footrest orthoplast	6000
Back slab with foot rest pop	3000
Back slab pop	1500
Backslab orthoplast	4500
	Dynamic Splint Orthoplast Dynamic Splint Pop Finger Splint Back slab with footrest orthoplast Back slab with foot rest pop Back slab pop

	8.	Handresting splint orthoplast	2500
The second	9.	Hand resting Splint pop	1000
	10.	Acroplant splint	1000
	11.	Foot resting Orthoplast	2500
	12.	Foot resting splint pop	1500
	13.	Dorsal black splint orthoplast	1000
	14.	Dorsal black splint pop	2000
	15.	Elbow conform	1500
	16,	Handresting splint formal orthoplast	1000
	17.	Hand resting splint functional pop	2000
	18.	Wrist cack-up orthoplast	1500
	19.	Pressure garment	1000
diameter .	20.	O.T session	300

(b) In Section 9, by inserting the following new charges immediately after item (l) in their proper sequence

S/NO	Description	Charge
	Speculum Exam	200
	Cervical Screening via/villi	200
ا المدولات	Cryotherapy	500
	Pap smear	500
	HVS(High Virginal Swab)	100

(c) In section 10, by inserting the following new items in their proper sequence immediately after item (g)

S/No.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	CHARGES
1.	K-Nail	10,000.00
2.	K-Wire	400.00
3.	Exo-fix:- 4 Screws, 4 clumps and rod	5,000.00
4.	Theatre Charges - Major Case	20,000.00
5.	Theatre Charges - Minor Case	10,000.00
6.	Theatre Charges - Intermediate Case	3,000.00
7.	Orthopedic implants	+10% markup of the cost

(d) In Section 13—

(i) By inserting the following new items immediately after item (a) in their proper sequence

S/NO	Description	Charge
	Surgical hemostat	15,000.00
	Bone wax	10,000.00
	Gigil saw	500.00

	Haemo dialysis catheter	8,000.00
	Skin grafting knife	8,000.00
	Gastrostomy tube	5,000.00
	Tracheostomy tube	1,100.00
	Chest tube	500.00
	Under water seal bottle	1,500.00
II collected to the second	Cervical catheter	500.00
	Lumber corset	and the same of th
	Fluorescein stain/stain/strips	3,500.00
atta kirjan egi eri	Central line catheters	300.00
	Nasogastric tube insertion	9,000.00
	Nasogastric tube feeding per day	200
	Lumbar puncture	100
	Ascetic tapping	500
	Bone marrow Aspirate	200
Contract of the Contract of th	Escort for imaging(local)	2,000
	Health Message	100
	Treatm wiessage	100

(ii) by inserting a new item immediately after item (ee)

S/NO	Description	Channe
ff	Adult diapers (packet of 8) inpatient	Charge
	12-lead ECG	900
	ICU resuscitation	1500
	Capnography	500
	Сирновгарну	1000

- (iii) In Section 18, by inserting the words "for cash clients" immediately after the fees charged to read " 5000 for cash clients" and "15,000 for cash clients"
- (iv) In section 19,
 - (a) By deleting the words "free for linda mama clients" and substituting thereof with the words "covered by linda mama" under item (a).

(b) by inserting the following new items in their proper sequence immediately after item (6)

S/NO	Description Description	
	FAMILY PLANNING AND MCH	Charge
1.	1 st Visit registration fees	100
2.	Revisit	100
	Commodities	50
3.	Combined Oral contraceptives (COCs)	50
4.	Progestin Only Pills (POPs)	50 50
5.	Depo Provera	100
6.	Intrauterine contraceptive Device (IUCD)Insertion	The second secon
7.	IUCD Removal	200

_		TICD CL LIL	200
10	8.	IUCD Check-Up	500
F	9.	IUCD Difficult Removal	And the second s
-	10.	Insertion	300
-	10.		400
	11.	Removal	100
	12.	Checkup	50
	13.	Condom Male/Female - Pack of 144	
-	14.	Antenatal Revisit	100
	14.	Amenatai Revisit	distal after

(2) In Section 21, by inserting the following new items immediately after item (g) (vii)—

Carro	Description and an appropriate the second se	Charge
S/NO	Description Consultation fee for new patient	200
		500
	Eye irrigation procedure	

- (3) In Section 24, by deleting item (i)
- (4) In Part B, by deleting section 24
- (5) By inserting the words "(food and non-food) immediately after the words public health charges under Part 2.
 - (a) By amending the fees charged under item (a) from 300 to 100
 - (b) By amending the fees charged under item (z) from 300 to 100
 - (c) Under Offences and penalties, by deleting the words "undesignated places" appearing immediately after the words smoking and inserting the words "in public areas" and amending the charges from 500 to 3000.
 - 15. Schedule XII of the Nyeri County Revenue Administration Act, 2014, is amended as follows—
- (1) In Part 1, item (x) by deleting the words "other Nyewasco to charge residential houses only" appearing immediately after the words "Refuse collection charges" in the description of the item
 - (2) By introducing the following new items in their proper sequence

(2) By mirrottang							
S/NO	Description	Unit of measure	Within The County	Towns/ Urban Specifi c	RURAL SPECIFIC LOCATION (To also apply to Mwenji, Mathari, Kahuria,Kihuyo, Nyarugumo, Kahiga, Ndurutu, Githiro, Muruguru & Marua)		
1	Garbage collection for bars and liquor stores Hire of bulldozer – Dry	Per month Per hour	7,500	150	100		

	rate		12070	WESTLEASE	AKE MITTER TO THE RESERVE OF THE RES
2	Allowance of bulldozer operator	Per day	1,000	op 13 oo n m 1 oe	dad Bill prov Administration Ac
4	Exhauster services				demio bas zuciriza
TA.	i. 10,000 Litres	Per trip	5,000		

The Bill also seeks to arread various typispical opens in the set Cutally Keyende Administration Ast 2014, by deleting unique of and inserting flow sections thereof.

midning 2 aver sucress not spiroton of AMC and nobled simply chesvast

Statement on delegation of legislative powers and limitation of nonnental rights and investors:

lantental rights and freedoms

icle casciment of this Bill may occasion additional expenditure of

onus. Galibel 2011. June, 2023.

Transported to the state of the

MEMORANDUM OF OBJECTS AND REASONS

The Bill provides for the amendment of the Nyeri County Revenue Administration Act, 2014, in relation to taxes, fees and charges for various services and other revenue raising measures and for matters incidental thereto.

The Bill also seeks to amend the Schedules of the Nyeri County Revenue Administration Act, 2014, to provide for various levies within the County Departments functions.

The Bill also seeks to amend various typographical errors in the Nyeri County Revenue Administration Act, 2014, by deleting various words and inserting new sections thereof.

Statement on delegation of legislative powers and limitation of fundamental rights and freedoms

The Bill does not delegate legislative power and neither does it limit fundamental rights and freedoms

Statement that the Bill is not a money bill within the meaning of Article 114 of the Constitution

The enactment of this Bill may occasion additional expenditure of public funds.

Dated the 20th June, 2023.

ATANASIO GICHOHI KABAIRE, Chairperson, Committee on Finance and Economic Planning.